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1. INTRODUCTION

!

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA !

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

L.l This Consent Judgment is entered into by and between plaintiff, Consumef”
Advocacy Group, Inc. (referred to as “CAG”) acting on behalf of itself and in the interest of lh\é{

public, and defendants THE SPICE LAB, NO. 1' INC. (erroncously sued as THE SPICE LAB]’i |
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Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq. b

Dept. 520

Judge: Hon. Julia Spain ‘
Complaint filed: July 20. 2017 |
FAC filed: January 30, 2018
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INC.) and DVC INDUSTRIES, INC. (referred to as “Defendants™ collectively) with each a P Jt'ty]

to the action and collectively referred to as “Parties.”
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(1) “The Spice Lab™; “Gourmet Spices™; “Ground Cinnamon”; “Premium No. 1™, “Net Wt. 1.§

|0z 1285-054460892-00399-24-9; 85404040078197 FLAL; (2) “The Spice Lab™ “Giourmey

"‘Processed and Packaged in the USA”, “No. I7; “Net Wt 4.5 o0z.", “Please visil

“Premium™; *No. 17; “Net Wt. 1.8 0z.”; “TheSpiceLab.com™; ~318! W. McNab Rd, Pompano

|85404040078203 FLA2" (hereinafter "“GROUND GINGER™), and Ground Turmeric, including

1.2 Decfendants and Products

1.2.1 Defendants include Florida corporations which employ ten or mmx.

persois. Defendant DVC Industries, Inc. (d/b/a ~The Spice Lab™) packages ground cinnamon,
ground ginger, and ground turmeric in different-sized offerings for sale through rctzlilcrsl.

Without limitation, the ground cinnamon, ground ginger and ground turmeric offerings include;

Spices”; “Ground Cinnamon”; “Premium No. 1™; “Net Wt, 1.8 02"; 1285-059725327-00399-00-

9; 85404040143222 FLA7; (3) “The Spice Lab™, “Gourmet Spices™ “Ground Cinnamon™}

TheSpiceLab.com™; “3181 W. McNab Rd, Pompano Beach FL, 33069"; “Best By 6/2019 Batchy
4459, 16110156104017, (4) “The Spice Lab";, “Gourmet Spices”™; “Ground Cinnamon™

each Fl 330697, Batch 5122; 1285-061582105, 8540-4040-165506-FLA14; (5) “Healing
Spices™; “Nature’s Way to Ensure Overall Body Wellness™; “Cinnamon™; “Net Wt, 4 oz, “Tha
Spice Lab- 4000 N. Dixie Hwy. Pompano Beach, FL 33064"; “Item# 5001121 - Batch 5453
110162766405; (6) The Spice Lab”; “Gourmet Spices™; “Ground Cinnamon™; “Premium No. 17
“Net Wt. 1.8 oz";, “Batch 7282"; “Kosher/Processed in USA™; 8540-4040-234658- FLA3’]
(hereinafter “GROUND CINNAMON™), Ground Ginger, including “The Spicé Lab”; “Gourmet
Spices”; “Ground Ginger”, “Premium No. 1™ “Net Wt. 1.8 oz™;, 1285-012836000-00399-24-9;

“The Spice Lab”; “Gourmet Spices™; “Ground Turmeric”; “Premium No. 17; *Net Wit. 1.8 0z}
1285-060498535-0039-07-9; 85404060153158 FLAIL! (hereinafter ‘GROUND TURMERIC™Y
(collectively reterred to hereinafter “Covered Products™). For purposes of this Consent
Judgment, Defendants-are deemed a person in the course of doing business in California and ary
subject to the provision§ of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,

California Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.6 et seq. (“Proposition 65™).
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|| including Marshalls of MA, Inc.. Marshalls of CA, Inc., The Spice Lab, Inc., DVC Industries|

1.3 Chemicals Of Concern

1.3.1 Lead and Lead Compounds (hereinatter “Lead™) are known to the State ot

California to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm.
.4 Natices of Violation.

141 On April 12, 2017, CAG served certain defendants in this action,
including Marshalls of MA, Inc., Marshalls of CA, Inc., The Spice Lab, Inc., DVC Induétriesl
Inc., and various public enforcement agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of
Violation™ (hereinafter “AG # 2017-00537 Notice™) that provided the recipients with notice of
alleged violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 for failing to warn individuals in
Califormia of exposures to Lead contained in Ground Cinnamon, including but not limited to
“The Spice Lab™; “Gourmet Spices™; “Ground Cinnamon™; “Premium No. 17; “Net Wt. 1.8 o™
1285-054460892-00399-24-9; 85404040078197 FLAI sold by Dcfendants. No other publid
enforcer has commenced or diligently prosccuted the allegations set forth in the AG # 20174
00537 Notice.

142 On April 12, 2017, CAG served certain defendants in this action]

Inc.. and various public enforcement agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of
Violation™ (hereinafier *AG # 2017-00539 Notice™) that provided the recipients with notice of
alleged violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 for failing to wam individuals in
California of exposures to Lead contained in Ground Ginger, including but not limited to “The
Spice Lab™, “Goutrmet Spices”; “Ground Ginger™; “Premium No. 1”; “Net Wt. 1.8 oz™ 1285
012836000-00399-24-9; 85404040078203 FLA2 sold by Det‘endants. No other public enforcel!
hés commenced or diligently prosecuted the allegations set forth in the AG # 2017-00539 Notice,

143 On April 12, 2017 CAG served certain defendants in this action, including
Marshalls of MA, Inc., Marshalls of CA, Inc., The Spice Lab, Inc., DVC Industries, Inc., and
various public enforcement agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Violation']

(hereinafier "AG # 2017-00541 Notice™) that provided the recipients with notice of alleged

3
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| violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 for fwling to warn individuals in California of
exposures to Lead contained in Ground Cinnamon, including but not limited to, “The Spice
| Lab”; “Gourmet Spices™; “Ground Cinnamon”; “Premium No. 1", “Net Wt. 1.8 o0z™;. 12854

1059725327-00399-06-9; 85404040143222 FLAT7 sold by Defendants. No other public enforcer

|inicluding Marshalls of MA, Inc., Marshalls of CA, Inc., The Spice Lab, Inc., DVC Industries]
{Inc., and various public enforcement agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of

| Violation” (hereinafter “AG # 2017-00542 Notice™) that provided the recipients with notice oi

-060498535—0039-07-9; 85404060153158 FLA1] sold by Defendants. No other public. enforce:

|| “The Spice Lab”; “Gourmet Spices™; “Ground Cinnamon”; “Premium”; “No. 1"; “Net Wt. 1.8

1| commenced or diligently prosecuted the allegations set forth in the AG # 2017-01530 Notice.

has commenced or diligently prosecuted the allegations set forth in the AG # 2017-00541 Notice.

1.44 On April 12, 2017, CAG served certain defendants in this - action]

alleged violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 for failing to wam individuals in
California of exposures to Lead contained in Ground Turmeric, including but not limited to “The

Spice Lab™; “Gourmet Spices”; “Ground Turmeric™, “Premium No. 1”; “Net Wt. 1.8 07”; 12854

has commenced or diligently prosecuted the allegations set forth in the AG # 2017-00542 Notice.

1.4.5 On June 6, 2017, CAG served certain defendants in this action, inCluding{
Marshalls of MA, [nc., Marshalls of CA, Inc., The TIX Companies, Inc., DVC Industries, Inc. |
The Spice Lab, Inc., and various public entities with a document entitled “60 Day Notice of
Violation” (hereinafter “AG # 2017-01530 Notice™) that provided the recipients with notice of
alleged. violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 for failing to wam individuals in

California of exposures to Lead contained in Ground Cinnamon, including but not limited to|

0z"; “TheSpiceLab.com”; “3181 W. McNab Rd, Pompano Beach FL 33069"; Batch 5122; 12854
061582105; 8540-4040-165506-FLA14 sold by Defendants. No other public enforcer has

146 On June 6, 2017, CAG served certain defendants in this action, including]
DVC Industries, Inc., The Spice Lab, Inc., Burlington Coat Factory, Burlington Coat Factory

Warehouse, Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp., and various public entities with &
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document entitled “60 Day Notice of Violation™ (hercinaficr “AG # 2017-01337 Notice™) thal
provided the recipients with notice of alleged violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 i
failing to wam individuals in California ot exposures to Lead contained in Ground Cinnamon,
including but not limited to, “The Spice Lab™; “Gourmet Spices™; “Ground Cinnamon™;
“Processed and Packaged in the USA™, "No. 1, “Net Wt 4.5 oz™ “Pleasc visit
TheSpiceLab.com™; “3181 W. McNab Rd, Pompano Beach FL 33069™; “Best by 6/2019 Batch
4459"; 16110156104017 sold by Defendants. No other public enforcer has commenced ur
diligently prosccuted the éllegations set forth in the AG # 2017-01537 Notice.

1.4.7 OnJune 23, 2017, CAG served certain defendants in this action, including]
DVC Industrics, Inc.,v The Spice Lab, Inc., Burlington Coat Factory, Burlington Coat Factory
Warehouse, Burlington Coat Factory Wa‘rchouse_ Corp., and vaﬁous public entities with
document entitled “60 Day Notice of Violation™ (hercinafter “AG # 2017-01607 Notice™) thay

provided the recipients with notice of alleged violations of Health & Safety Codc § 25249.6 lor

|| failing to wam individuals in California of exposures to Lead contained in Ground Cinnamon,

including but not limited to, “Healing Spices-”ﬁ “Nature’s Way to EnSure Overall Body

Wellness™; “Cinnamon™; “Net W1, 4 0z"; “The Spice Lab - 4000 N. Dixic Hwy. ompand
Beach, FL 33064™ “ltem # 5001121 - Batch 5453, 110162766405 sold by Detendants. N
other public enforcer has commenced or diligently prosecuted the allegations set forth in the A
#2017-01607 Notice.

1.48 On September 6, 2017, CAG served certain defendants in this action,
including DVC Industres, Inc., The Spice Lab, Inc., Marshalls of MA, Inc.. Marshalls of CA|
Inc., and various public entities with a document entitled “60 Day Notice of Violation’]
(hereinafter “AG # 2017-02081 Notice™) that provided the recipients with notice of alleged
violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 for failing to wam individuals in California of
exposures to Lead contained in Ground Cinnamon, including but not limited to, “The Spicy
Lab”"; “Gourmet Spices”; “Ground Cinnamon™; “Premium No. 1"; “Net Wt. 1.8 o0z"; Baich)

7282"; “Kosher/Processed in USA”; 8540-4040-234658-FLA3 sold by Defendants. No vther
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Spice Lab, Inc., Marshalls of MA, In¢., Marshalls of CA, Inc,, The TJX Companies, Inc.

of Violation™ (hereinafter “AG # 2017-02383 Notice”) that provided the recipients with notice of

{ Spice Lab, Inc., Marshalls of MA, Inc., Marshalls of CA, Inc., The TJX Companies, In¢.,

Marmaxx Operating Corp., T.J. Maxx of CA, LLC, “The Secret Pantry™ and various public

|| Notice™) that provided the recipients with notice of alleged violations of Health & Safety Codg §

{ 252496 for failing to wam individuals in California of cxposures to cadmium and Lead
| Spices”; “Nature’s Way to Ensure Overall Body Wellness™, “Net Wt. 8.3 0z [tem #5001 106

102416 Notice.

‘Products prior to the Effective Date. If additional Notices of Violation served prior to. thel

\deemed to be covered by this Consent Judgment and of no further force and eftect.

public enforcer has commenced or diligently prosceuted the allcgations set forth in the AG #
2017-02081 Notice.
1.4.9 On or about Oclober 23, 2017, CAG served DVC Industries, Inc., The

Marmaxx Operating Corp. and various public entities with a docuinent entitled 60 Day Notica

alleged violations of Health & Safcty Code § 25249.6 for failing to warn individuals in
California of cxposures to Lead contained in Ground Cinhamon, including but not limited to)
“The Spice Lab™; “Gounnet Spices”; “Ground Cinnamon™, "Premium No. 1" “Net Wt. 1.8 02"
*8540-4040-208125-FLLA10™ sold by Defendants, No other public enforcer has commenced o

diligently prosecuted the allegations set forth in the AG # 2017-02383 Notice.

1.4.10 On or about October 31, 2017, CAG served DVC Industrics, Inc., The

entitics with a document entitled “60 Day Notice of Violation™ (hereinatter “AG # 2017-0241¢

contained in Ground Cinnamon, including but not limited to, “The Secret Pantry”; “Healing

Batch # 7933;” “TJ Maxx 85-4040-698853-000599-17-9" sold by Defendants. No other publid

enforcer has commenced or diligently prosccuted the allegations set forth in the AG # 2017-

1.4.11 CAG represcats that the Notices of Violation referenced in sections 1.4.1

through 1.4.10 above are all of the Notices of Violation that it served relating to the Covered

Effective Date relating to the Covered Products exist but are not identified above, they will bel
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1.5  Complaints.

On July 20, 2017, CAG filed a Complaint for civil penalties and injunctive relief ir
Alameda Superior Court, Casec No. RG17868410. CAG filed a First Amended Compluing
("FAC™) against Defendants and others on January 30, 2018. The complaint and FAC allcgy]
among other things, that Defendants violatéd Proposition 65 by failing to give clear and
reasonable warnings of exposure to Lead from the Covered Products,

On April 30, 2018, CAG filed a Complaint for civil penalties and injunctive relief in
Alameda Superior Court, Casc No. RG18902811. The complaint alleges, among other things|
that certain of the Dcefendants violated Proposition 65 by failing to give clear and reasonably
wamnings of exposure to Lead from the Covered Products.

On Junc 21, 2018, CAG filed a Complaint for civil penalties and injunctive relief in Los
Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC 710959. The complaint alleges, among olher
things, that certain of the Defendants violated Proposition 65 by failing to give clear n.n(_l
reasonable warnings of exposure to Lead and cadmium from the Covered Products.

Alameda Superior Court Case No. RG17868410, Alameda Superior Court Casc No. RGH
18902811, and Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC 710959 are collectively
referred to herein as the "Compiaints."

The Parties desire to save the time, expense and rcsources that would otherwise bd
unnecessarily spent litigating claims relating to Covered Pfoducts that are part of Alumedy
Superior Court Case No. RG18902811 and Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. B(]
710959. Accordingly, immediatély after the Parties stipulate to this proposed Consent Judgment
(and before it has becn approved and entered), CAG will file dismissals without prejudice of the
claims relating to the Covered Products that are part of Alameda Superior Court Case No

RG18902811 and Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC 710959,

7
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1.6 Consent to Jurisdiction

For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the Parties stipulate that this Court has
jurisdiction aver the allegations of violations contained in the Complaints and personal
junisdiction over Defendants as to the acls alleged in the Complaints, that venue is proper in the
County of Alameda and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full
scttlement and resolution of the allegations contained in the Complaints and of all ¢laims which
were or could have been raised by any person or entity based iﬁ whole or in part, directly or
indirectly, on the facts alleged therein or arising therefrom or related thereto.

1.7 No Admission

This Consent Judgment resolves claims that are denied and disputed. The Parties cnter
into this Consent Judgment pursuant to a full and final settlement of any and all claims between
the Parties for the purpose of avoiding prolonged litigation. Nothing in t'hlis Consent Judgment
shall be construed as an admission by the Parties of any material allégarion of the Complaints
(each and every allegation of which Defendants deny), any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law
or violation of law, including without limitation, any admission concerning any violation of
Proposition 65 or any other statutory, regulatory, common law, or equitable doctrine, or the
meaning of the terms “knowingly and intentionally expose” or “clear and reasonable waming” as
used in Health and Safety Code section 25249.6. Nothing in this Consent Judgment, nor
compliance with its terms, shall constitute or be construed as an admission by the Parties of any
fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, or violation of law, or of fault, wrongdoing, or liability by
any Defendant, its ofticers, directors, employees, or parent, subsidiary or affiliated corporations,
or be offered or admitted as evidence in any administrative or judicial proceeding or litigation in
any court, agency, or forum. Furthermore, nothing in this Consent J udgment shall prejudice,
waive or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any other or

future legal proceeding, except as expressly provided in this Consent Judgment,

8
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2. DEFINITIONS

2.1 ~Covered Products™ means Covered 'Products sold by DVC Industrics, Inc.
“Covered Products™ are limited to thosc products described in Scctioﬁ 1.2.1, which were subjec
to the "Noticcs of Violation™ served by CAG.

2.2 “Effective Date” means the date that this Consent Judgment is approved by thg
Court.

2.3 “Lead” means fead and lead compounds,

24 “Notices™ means all Notices of Violation relating to the Covered Products served
by CAG through the Effective Date, including Without limitation Notice AG # 2017-02081]
Notice AG # 2017-01607, Notice AG # 2017-01537, Notice AG # 2017-01530, Notice AG #
2017-00542, Noticc AG # 2017-00541, Notice AG # 2017-00539, Notice AG # 2017-00537.
AG #2017-02383, and Notice AG # 2017-02416..

3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF/ REFORMULATION / CLEAR AND REASONABLE
WARNINGS.

3.1 As of the Effective Date, Defendants shall not sell DVC Industries GROUND
CINNAMON that is offered for sale in California unless the products are reformulated to contain
less than 550 ppb of lead, shall not sell DVC Industries GROUND TURMERIC unless the
products are reformulated to contain less than 375 ppb of lead, and shall not sell DVC Industries
GROUND GINGER uniess thé products are reformulated to contain less than 720 ppb of lead.

3.2 Forany Covered Products offered for sale in California still existing in
Defendants™ inventory as of the Effective Date that do not comply with the lead levels set forth
in paragraph 3.1, Defendant shall place a Proposition 65 compliant warning. Any warning
provided pursuant to this section shall be affixed to the packaging of, or directly on, the Covered
Products, and be prominently placed with such conspicuousness as compared with other words,
statements, designs, or devices as to render it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary

individual under customary conditions before purchase or use. The waming shall state:

9
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A WARNING: This product can cxpose you to chemicals including lead,
which is known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth detects or
other reproductive harm. For more information, go to www.P63Wamings.ca,sov

33 I'modilications or amendments to Proposition 65 or its regulations after the

 Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA™) in the amount of Eight

Eflective Date arc inconsistent with, or provide waming specifications or options differcnt
from, the specifications in this Consent Judgment, Defendants may modify the content and
delivery methods of its wamings to conform to the modified or amended provisions of

Proposition 65 or its regulations.

4, SETTLEMENT PAYMENT
4.1  Payment and Due Date: Within 10 business days after: (a) the approval of the
Consent Judgment; and (b) Defendants’ reccipt of accurate 2018 W-9 forms for each of the
payment recipicnts set forth in Section 4 of this agreement, Defendants shall pay a total of ond
hundred fifty thousand dollars and zero cents ($150,000) in full and complete settlement of all
monetary claims by CAG related to the Notices, as follows:
4.1.1  Civil Penalty: Defendants shall issue separate checks totaling Eleven

thousand four hundred and thirty dollars ($11.430) as penalties pursuant to Health & Safety
Code § 25249.12:

(a) Defendants will issue a check made payable to the State of California'q

thousand five hundred and seventy-two dollars and fifty cents (38.572.50) representing 75% ol
the total penalty and Defendants will issue a check to CAG in the amount of Two thousand eight
hundred and fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents (82,857.50) representing 25% of the total penalty:
and

(b) Scparate 1099s shall be issued for each of the above payments;
Defendants will issue a 1099 to OEHHA, P.O. Box 4010, Sacramento, CA 95184 (EIN: 68
0284486) in the amounts of $8,572.50. Defendants will also issue a 1099 to CAG c/o
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Yeroushalmi & Associates, 9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W, Beverly Hills, Caliform:
90212.

4,1.2 Additional Settlement Payments: Defendants shall make a scparate
payment, in the amount of Eight thousand five hundred and seventy dollars ($8,570) as an
additional settlement payment to “Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.” pursuant to Health & Sulels
Code § 25249.7(b) and California Code of Regulations, Title 11 § 3203(d). Dcfendants will
issuc a scparate check to CAG for the Additional Settlement Payment. CAG will use this
payment as follows, eighty five percent (85%) for fees of investigation, purchasing and testing
for Proposition 05 listed chemicals in various products, and for expert fees for evatuating
exposurcs through various mediums, including but not limited to consumer produﬁt,
occupational, and environmental exposures to Proposition 65 listed chemicals, and the éost of
hiring consulting and retaix;ing experts who assist with the extensive scientific analysis necessary
for those files in litigation and to offset the costs of future litigation cnforcing Proposition 65 but
excluding attorney fees; fifteen percent (15%) for administrative costs incurred during
investigation and litigation to reduce the public's exposure to Proposition 65 listed chemicals by
notifying those persons and/or entities believed to be responsible for such exposures and
attempting to persuade those persons and/or entities to reformulate their products or the source ol
exposure to completely eliminate or lower the level of Proposition 65 listed chemicals including
but not limited to costs of documentation and tracking of products investigated, storage of
products, website enhancement and maintenance, computer and software maintenance,
investigative equipment, CAG's member's time for work done on invc‘stiéations, office supplies,
mailing supplies and postage. Within 30 days of a request from the Attorney General, CAG sl;:ill
provide to the Attorney General copies of documentation demonstrating how the above funds
have been spent. CAG shall be solely responsible for ensuring the proper expenditure of such
additional settlement payment.

4,1.3 Reimbursement of Attorneys Fees and Costs: Defendants shall pay

One hundred and thirty thousand dollars ($130,000) to “Yeroushalmi & Yeroushalmi® s

1
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{ from the Covered Products. Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall b

reimbursement for rcasonable investigation fecs and costs, attorneys™ fees, and any other costy
incurred as a result of investigaling, bringing this matter to Defendant’s attention, litigating, wnd
negotiating & settlement in the public interest.

4.2 Other than the payment to OEHHA described g\bovc, all payments
referenced in paragraphs 4.1.1, 4.1.2, and 4.1.3 above, shall be delivered to: Reuben
Yeroushalmi, Yeroushalmi & Yeroushalmi, 9100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 240W, Beverly Hills, CA
90212. The payment to OEHHA shall be delivered to Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment, Attn: Mike Gyurics, 1001 [ Street, Mail Stop 12-B, Sacramento, California 95812.
Concurrently with payment to OEHHA, Defendant shall provide CAG with written confirmation
that the payment to OEHHA was delivered.

5. MATTERS COVERED. BY THIS CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between CAG or
behalf of itself and in the public interest and Defendants, of any alleged violation of Proposition
65 that was or could have been asserted by CAG against Defendants for failure to providg
Proposition 65 warnings of exposure to Lead from the Covered Products as set forth in tho
Notices for the Covered Products, and fully resolves all claims that have been or could have beer
asserted in this action up to and including the date of entry of Judgment for failure to provide
Proposition 65 wamings for the Covered Products regarding Lead. CAG, on behalf of itse,lf and
in the public interest, hereby discharges Defendants and their parent companics, :\'uhsidiarics,v
divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensors, licensecs, customers, distributors|
wholesalers, retailers, all upstream, and all downstream entities in the distribution chain of any of
the Covered Products, and the predecessors, successors and assigns of any of them, and all vt
their respective officers, directors, shareholders, members, managers, employees, aucnty
(collectively, “Released Parties”), sold by Defendants only from all claims up through thd

Effective Date for violations of Proposition 65 based on exposure to based on exposure to Lead

deemed to constitute compliance by the Released Parties with Proposition 65 regarding alleged

12 :
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|CAG understands and acknowledges that the significance and consequence of this waiver of

|| or failure to warn with respect to expoéure to Lead from the Covered Products, CAG will not b

exposures to Lead from the Covered Products. Nothing in this Section ul't'céts CAG’s nght
commence or prosecute an action under Proposition 65 against any person other than Defendants
or Released Parties, | |

52 CAG on behalf of itself, its past and current agents, representatives, attorneys
successors, and/or assignees, hereby waives all rights to institute or participatc in, directly o
indirectly, any form of legal action and releases all claims, including, without limitation, all
actions, and causcs of action, in law or in cquity, suits, liabilities, demands, oblizationy,
damages. costs, fines, penalties, losses, or expenses (including, but not limited to, investigation
fees, expert fees, and attorneys® fees) of any nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown)
fixed or contingent (collectively “Claims™), against the Released Parties arising from any
violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law regarding the failure to wum
about exposure to Lead from the Covered Products. In furtherance of the foregoing, as to alleged
cxposures to Lead from the Covered Products, CAG on behalf of itsclf only, hereby waives any
and all rights and benefits which it now has, or in the future may have, conferred upon it with
respect to Claims arising from any violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or commuon
law regarding the failure to wam about exposure to Lead from the Covered Products by virtue vl
the provisions of section 1542 of the California Civil Code, which provides as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE

CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT

THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM,

MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE
DEBTOR. -

California Civil Code section 1542 is that even if CAG suffers future damages arising out of or
resulting from, or related directly or indirectly to, in whole or in part, Claims arising from any
violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law regarding the failure to war

about exposure to Lead from the Covered Products, including but not limited to any exposure to,

able to make any claim for those damages against Released Parties. Furthermore, CAG

13
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‘exposure to Lead from Covered Products as may exist as ot the date of this release but which

{6, ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT

{California, Alameda County, giving the noticc required by law, enforce the terms and conditinny

contained herein. A Party may enforce any of the terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment

(*NOV™) on the Defendant(s) alleged to be in violation of this Consent Judgment. The NOV|

| vinlation(s) was ohserved and the location at which the Covered Product(s) were offered for sale

acknowledges that it intends these consequences for any such Claims arising from any violatio

of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law regarding the failure to warn abuy

CAG docs not know exist, and which, if known, would materially aftect their decision to vt
into this Consent Judgment, regardlcss of whether their lack of knowledge is the result o]

ignorance, oversight, error, negligence, or any other cause,

6.1  The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be enforced exclusively by the Partics

hercto. The Parties may, by noticed motion or order to show cause before the Superior Court vl

only after that Party first provides 60 days notice to the Party allegedly failing to comply with thd
terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment and attempts to resolve such Party’s failure t
comply in an open and good faith manner.

6.2 Notice of Violation. Prior to bringing any motion, order to show cause, or vth

proceeding to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment, CAG shal] serve a Notice of Violatios
shall include for each of the Covered Products alleged to be in violation: the date(s) the alleged

and shall be accompanied by photographs of all product labeling and all test data obtained by
CAG regarding the Covered Product(s), including an identification of the component(s) of thq
Covered Product(s) that were tested.
6.2.1 Non-Contested NOY. CAG shall take no further action regarding thy

alleged violation if, within 60 days of receiving such NOV, Defendant(s) serve a Naticq

of Election (“NOE") that meets one of the following conditions:

- (a)  The Covered Product(s) identified in the NOV were shipped by

Defendants for sale in California before the Effective Date, or
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party may seek whatever fines, costs, penalties or remedies as may be provided by law for any,
violation of Proposition 65 or this Consent Judgment.

7.

California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f). Upon entry of the Consent Judgment, CAG and

(b)  Since receiving the NOV Defendant(s) have taken correctivy
action by cither (i) requesting that its customers or stores in California, as applivable]
remove the Covered Product(s) from the lot or lots tested (as identified on the labeling
provided with the NOV) from sale in California and destroy or return the ("uwrcd
Product(s) to Defendants or vendor, as applicablé, or (ii) providing a clear and reasonablg
waming for the Covér‘ed Product(s) identified in the NOV pursuant to 27 Cal. Code Regs.
§ 25603.

6.2.2 Contested NOV. Defendant(s) may serve an NOE informing CAG of it
election to contest the NOV within 30 days of receiving the NOV.

(a) In its election, Defendants may request that the sample(s) of
Covered Product(s) tested by QAG be subject to confirmatory testing at an EPA-
accredited laboratory of Defendant's(s") choosing.

(b) [t’thé contirmatory testing establishes that the Covered Products duf
not contain Lead in excess of the levels allowed in Section. 3.1, above, CAG shall take no
further action reparding the alleged violation. If the testing do;es not establish compliuned
with Section 3.1, above, Defendants may withdraw its NQE to contest the violation ind
may serve a new NOE pursuant 1o Section 6.2.1.

{c) If Detendants do not withdraw an NOE to contest the NOV, thd
Parties shall meet and confer for a period of no ess than 30 days before CAG thay scek
an order enforcing the terms of this Consent Judgment.

6.3  Inany proceeding brought by either Party to enforce this Consent Judgment, such

ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

7.1 CAG shall file a motion seeking approval of this Consent Judgment pursuant tc

15
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lcad levels at parts-per-billion that are different from the levels contained in Section 3.1 above.

Defendants waive their respective rights to a hearing or trial on the allegations of the Complainty
and FAC.

7.2 1f this Consent Judgment is not approved by the Cour, (a) this Consent Judgmuny
and any and all prior agreements between the parties merged herein shall terminate and becomy
null and void, and the actions shall revert to the status that existed prior to the execution date o
this Consent Judgment; (b) no tenm of this Consent Judgment or any draft thereof, or of thy
negotiation, documentation, or other part or aspect of the Parties’ settlement discussions, shall
have any ettect, no? shall any such matter be admissible in evidencc for any purpose in thiy
Action, or in any other proceeding; and (c) the Parties agree to meet and confer to determing
whether to modify the terms of the Consent Judgment and to resubmit it for approval,
8. MODIFICATION OF JUDGMENT

8.1 This Consent Judgment may be modified only upon written agreement of thy
Parties and upon entryv of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, or upon motion of
any party as provided by law and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court,
Defendants may move to modify the Consent Judgment on the basis that a judgment entered

after a trial on the merits in a matter where CAG is the plaintiff has resulted in the application ot

8.2 Any Party seeking to modify this Consent Judgment shall attempt in good faith t
meet and confer with the other Party prior to filing a motion to modify the Consent Judgment.
9. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

9.1  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement and enforce thd
terms of this Consent Judgment under Code of Civil Procedure § 664.6.
10.  DUTIES LIMITED TO CALIFORNIA

10.1  This Consent J udgrneﬁt shall have no effect on Covered Products sold by

Defendants outside the State of California.
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|I'California Attorney General so that the Attomey General may review this Consent Judgment

{| prior to its submittal to the Court for approval. No sooner than forty-five (45) days after thg

{lhereto. No other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be

11.  SERVICE ON THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

1.1 CAG shall serve a copy of this Consent Judgment, signed by the Partics, on the

Attorney Geneéral has received the aforementioned cbpy of this Consent Judgment, and in the
absence of any written objection by the Attorney General 1o the terms of this Consent Judgment |
the Parties may then submit it to the Court for approval.
12. ATTORNEY FEES
12.1  Except as specifically provided in Section 4.1.3, each Party shall bcar its mwn
costs and attorney fees in connection with the Complaints, including without limitation this
action.
13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT
13.1  This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understanding
of the Parties with respect to the entirc subject matter hereot and any and all prior discussions,
negotiations, commitinents and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral o

otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any party

deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties.
14.  GOVERNING LAW

14.1  The validity, construction and performance of this Consent Judgment shall by
governed by the laws of the State of California, without reference to any conflicts of law
provisions of California law.

14.2  The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be govemned by the laws of the State of
California. In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed, precmpted, or is otherwise rendered
inapplicable by reason of {aw generally, or if any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment arg
rendered inapplicable or are no longer required as a result of any such repeal or preemption, of]

rendered inapplicable by reason of law generally as to the Covered Products, then any Detendant
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subject to this Consent Judginent may provide written notice to CAG of any asserted change in
the law, and shall have no further obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect to
and to the cxtent that, the Covered Products are so affected. Nothing in this Consent Judgment
shall be interpreted to relieve a Defendant from any obligation to comply with any pertinent statg
or federal law or regulation.

14.3  The Parties. including their counsel, have participated in the preparation of thiy
Consent Judgment and this Consent Judgment is the result of the joint efforts of the Parties. This
Conscnt Judgment was subject to revision and modification by the Parties and has been m:ccplch
and approved as to its final form by all Parties and their counsel. Accordingly, any uncertainty
or ambiguity existing in this Consent Judgment shall not be interpreted against any Party as o
result of the manncr of the preparation of this Consent Judgment. Each Party to this (‘onsent
Judgment agrecs that any statute orArule of construction providing that ambiguities are to by
resolved against the drafting Party should not be employed in the interpretation of this Consen
Judgment and, in this regard, the Parties hereby waive California Civil Code § 1654.

15. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS |

15.1 This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by means of
facsimile or portable document format (pdf), which taken together shall be deemed to constituty
one document and have the same force and effect as original signatures.

16, NOTICES

16.1  Any notices under this Consent Judgmcent shall be by personal delivery of Firs|

Class Mail.

Ifto CAG:

Reuben Yeroushalmi
YEROQUSHALMI & YEROUSHALMI
9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W
Beverly Hills, CA 90212

(310) 623-1926
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|{ Date:

| If to DVC Industrics, loe. or The Spice Lab No. I, Inc.:

John F. Walker

SACRO & WALKER LLP

701 N. Brand Boulevard, Suite §00
Glendale, California 91203

AND
Bretr Cramer
DVC Industries, Inc,

4000 N. Dixie Highway, Ste 100
Pompano Beach, Florida 33064

17, AUTHORITY TO STIPULATE

17.1  Lach signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he ar she is fully
authorized by the party he or she represents to enter into this Consent Judgment and to

cxecute it on behalf of the party represented and legally to bind that party.

AGREED TJO:

</ ié;zons

AGREED TO:
Date: /1 /4 .2018

' Namc:M /C/%Lc’/ ' /'1 w4 /(,«—L‘}

11 Title: s

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP,

1INC,

IT IS SO ORDERED.
Date: ' //

- T
Name: A frel;, CRAMEL.
tite: ¥ s ST

DVC INDUSTRIES, INC.
THE SPICE LAB NO. 1, INC.

%Qm

JUD EOF THE supuuqé cchkllA A. SPAIN
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Case Title: ConsumerAdvocacy Gourp v. The Spice Lab Inc.
Case No. RG17-868410

CLERK’S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that the following is true and correct:

I am a Deputy Clerk employed by the Alameda County Superior Court. I am over the age of 18
years. My business address is 24405 Amador Street, Hayward, California. I served the
CONSENT JUDGMENT by placing copies in envelopes addressed as shown below and sealing
and placing them for collection, stamping or metering with prepaid postage, and mailing on the
date stated below, in the United States mail at Alameda County, California, following standard
court practices.

Yeroushalmi, Reuben Walker, John

Yeroushalmi & Associates SNR Denton US LLP

9100 Wilshire Blvd. Ste. 240w 525 Market Street 26™ Floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90212 San Francisco, CA 94105-2708

Dated: 10/30/2018

Chad Finke
Executive Officer/Clerk of the Superior Court

By T Lo L

Danielle Lab'recﬁfa Deputy Clerk

Revised 3/29/2016



